REPUBLIC OF SEYCHELLES

SUPPLEMENT TO OFFICIAL GAZETTE

S.I. 21 of 2023

SEYCHELLES MARITIME SAFETY AUTHORITY ACT

(Act 2 of 2020)

Seychelles Maritime Safety Authority (Identification of Small Vessels) (Repeal) Regulations, 2023

In exercise of the powers conferred by Section 25(2)(m), read with Section 4(2)(gg) of the Seychelles Maritime Safety Authority Act, 2019, the Minister responsible for maritime affairs makes the following Regulations —

Citation

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Seychelles Maritime Safety Authority (Identification of Small Vessels) (Repeal) Regulations, 2023.

Repeal of S.I. No. 4 of 2023

2. The Seychelles Maritime Safety Authority (Identification of Small Vessels) Regulations, 2023 (S.I. 4 of 2023) is repealed.

MADE this 03rd day of March, 2023.

ANTONY DERJACQUES MINISTER OF TRANSPORT